## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
			lame	Execution Date	
Eric Liu 07/18/2008					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	ne: Bookham Technology plc				
Street Address:	90 Milton Park				
City:	Abingdon, Oxfordshire				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	OX14 4RY				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 7059		70598	387		
Patent Number: 7059887   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 7059887					
Fax Number: (720)566-4099					
Fax Number:   (720)566-4099     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   6     Phone:   720-566-4125					
Phone: 720-566-4125					
Email:   Iharveyjones@cooley.com     Correspondent Name:   Cooley Godward Kronish LLP					
Address Line 1: 380 Interlocken Crescent, Suite 900					Ĩ
Address Line 2: Attn: Wayne O. Stacy					
Address Line 4: Broomfield, COLORADO 80021					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			304408-206		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Wayne O. Stacy		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Liu#page1.tif					

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT** is made as of the date set forth below from **Eric Liu**, residing at 2064 Kimberlin Place, Santa Clara, California 95051 ("**Assignor**") to **Bookham Technology plc**, a corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales f/k/a Ignis Optics, Inc. ("Assignee").

Whereas, as a condition of employment and for consideration received, Assignor entered into a Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement (the "PIAA") with Ignis Optics, Inc., f/k/a PrimaLux Optics, Inc. (the "Company") providing that the Company owns all right, title, and interest in all proprietary information and inventions developed by Assignor during the course of his employment with the Company;

Whereas, during Assignor's course of employment with the Company, Assignor contributed to certain inventions, including, but not limited to, the inventions claimed in US Patent 7,059,887, entitled Optoelectric Module with Pop-out Tab Based Latching/Delatching Mechanism, issued June 13, 2006; and

Whereas, Assignce acquired the Company pursuant to an agreement and plan of merger that became effective on October 6, 2003;

Now Therefore, in order to give full effect to the PIAA, to fulfill Assignor's obligations that arose while he was employed by the Company, and in exchange for consideration duly received, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that, pursuant to the PIAA and the conditions of his employment with the Company, Assignor sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, unto Assignee (and to the extent, if any, not provided for in the PIAA, Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee), the entire right, title, and interest in all proprietary information and inventions, whether patentable or not, created during Assignor's employment with the Company, including all right, title and interest in, to, and under the patents set forth above, and all right, title, and interest in all patents and patent applications (U.S. and foreign) claiming filing priority thereto or to any parent patent applications, and including all divisions, continuations, renewals, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and any and all claims, demands, causes of action, damages and remedies of every kind recoverable at law or in equity from any and every party for any and every infringement (past, present, or future) of such patents and patent applications, together with the rights to bring and maintain any action for past, present, or future infringements and to recover proceeds (including, but not limited to, all license royalties, fees, and proceeds of infringement suits).

Date: <u>7/18,2008</u>

Signed:

Name: Eric Liu

304812 v1/CO

PATENT REEL: 021531 FRAME: 0321

**RECORDED: 09/16/2008**